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DATE AND TIME STAMP

NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM A
FINAL ORDER OF THE
JACKSONVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION

L. INSTRUCTIONS

As provided in §656.140, Ordinance Code, any person with standing may appeal a Jacksonville
Planning Commission final order with respect to an application for zoning exception, variance, or waiver to
the City Council. An appeal must be filed within 21 calendar days after the order granting, granting with
conditions, or denying an application is signed by the Commission Chairman. To appeal a Commission
final order, complete and submit this form to the Legislative Services Division, Suite 430, City Hall-St.
James, 117 W. Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 with the supporting documents (see Section III)
and appropriate fees (see Section IV). A copy of the order and the list of persons who testified before or
wrote to the Commission about the application (see Sec. III (1) and (4)) may be obtained from the Secretary
to the Planning Commission at the Planning and Development Department, 3 Floor, Edward Ball
Building, 2814 North Hogan Street, Suite 300, Jacksonville, Florida 32202. For questions regarding the
Appeal process, please contact the Secretary to the Planning Commission at (904) 255-7800.

IL. NOTICE OF APPEAL
I, _ Yahya Shabazz

PRINT NAME CLEARLY
the City of Jacksonville Planning Commission concerning Exception/Variance/Waiver Number

, hereby file this Notice of Appeal from the final order of

WLD-22-13

I am (Please circle one):
(a) I:I The person who filed the application for the zoning exception, variance, or waiver;

(b) A person who owns, lives, or operates a business on property within 350 feet of the
property which has been granted or denied a zoning exception, variance, or waiver;

(c) D A person, other than a member of the City Council, who provided a qualifying written
statement or who testified before the Planning Commission. The statement must have been in writing,
expressing a position on the merits of the application for zoning exception, variance, or waiver, other than a
petition, such as a letter, a memo or an e-mail, containing a reference to the specific application number and
the name and mailing address of the person making the statement. The statement must have been
specifically addressed to the City’s Chief, Current Planning Division, or any member of the Planning
Commission (with a copy to the Chief, Comprehensive Planning Division), and which was delivered to and
received by the City’s Planning and Development Department by hand delivery, mail, facsimile, or e-mail
at least two working days before the public hearing at which the Commission took final action on the
application, or which is read into the record at the public hearing, or distributed to the Commission at the
hearing with a copy to the Commission’s staff.

111 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS
To complete your Notice of Appeal, you must submit the following documents with this form:
(1) A copy of the Final Order you are appealing.
2 If you circled II(c) above, you must provide a statement of your interest sufficient to

show how you are or will be adversely affected by the Commission’s decision. Please provide this
statement in the space below:

If you need additional space, please attach a separate sheet.
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€)) A description of the specific error(s) you believe the Commission committed. Please
provide this description in the space below:

See Exhibit "A".

If you need additional space, please attach a separate sheet.

(4) - The list of the persons (names and complete addresses), certified by the Secretary of the
Planning Commission, who testified before the Commission about the application, or who provided a
qualifying written statement to the Commission about the application. (You must pay a $7.00 notification
fee for each person on the list.)

{5) A list of the persons (names and complete addresses), certified by the Secretary of the
Planning Commission, who own real property within three hundred and fifty feet of the boundaries of the
land which is the subject of the appeal, and if the appeal concerns an application for a waiver of the
minimum distance requirements from a church or school for a liquor license, the list shall include all
churches and schools within one thousand five hundred feet identified pursuant to Section 656.804. (You
must pay a $7.00 notification fee for each person on the list.)

IV. FILING AND NOTIFICATION FEES

Section 656.147, Ordinance Code, requires persons appealing Final Orders to pay filing and
notification fees. These fees must be paid at the time you file your Notice of Appeal with the Legislative
Services Division or your Appeal will not be accepted. You may include the filing and notification fees in
one payment. Make checks payable to TAX COLLECTOR.

Filing Fee: $1,161.00
Notification Fee: $7.00 for each notification.
V. Contact Information
Name (Printed): Jessica Cappock Attn: Yahya Shabazz
Address: 4655 Salisbury Road
Jacksonville, FL 32256
Daytitme Phone: 904-822-8001

904-822-8001
jcappock@cobbgonzalez.com

Evening Phone:

E-mail address:

VI CERTIFICATION (Please read, sign and date the following statement)

T have read and understand the information contained in this Notice of Appeal. I hereby certify
that T have provided all the information required under §656.141, Ordinance Code, and I
understand that if this Notice of Appeal is incomplete, my appeal will not processed until it is
complete, and that it may be rejected for incompleteness. I further certify that all my statements in
this Notice of Appeal ?;e true anddcgrraft to the best of my knowledge.

(%

7 5 05/11/2022

Signature Date

<END OF FORM>
G:\Planning Commission\Application Process\350, FNDR, Notices Correspondence & Labels\Appeals
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( e — i ek Jessica A, Cappock
. Attorney
U NZ ALE Z Licensed in Flovida

jcappocki@cobbgonzalez.com

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Attn: Legislative Services Division
City Hall-St. James

117 W. Duval Street

Suite 430

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Re:  Yahva Shabazz’s Appeal of Final Order on Application No WLD-22-13

Legislative Services Division:

In response to the Final Order of WLD-22-13, (“Final Order”) of the Jacksonville Planning
Commission (*Planning Commission”), pursuant to Section 656.140 of the City of Jacksonville
Ordinance Code, Yahya Shabazz, (“Mr. Shabazz”), appeals the Final Order and in support states
the following:

In its Final Order, the Planning Commission approves with condition, Royal House
Liquors, Inc.’s (“Liquors™) Application for Waiver of Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor
License Location WLD-22-13, (“Application”), filed by Anwar’s Properties, Inc. (“Owner”),
owner of real property located at 5522 Soutel Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32219, on behalf of Liquors.
The City Council Committee should reverse the Final Order, because (1) the Application
misrepresents Section 656.133(a) and therefore unduly prejudiced the vote of the King/Soutel
Advisory Board; (2) the Application misrepresents Section 656.133(a) and therefore unduly
prejudiced the vote of the Planning Commission (“Commission™); (3) the Property is within 500
feet of Friendship Missionary Baptist Church (the “Church™) in violation of Section 656.805; (4)
prior Planning Commission precedent, final orders WLD-12-05, WLD-19-13, and WLD-19-24 are
in favor of denial of the Application; (5) Liquors will be directly visible along the line of
measurement as defined in Section 656.806; and (6) the detriment to the community outweighs
the benefit of the approval of the Application.

This Appeal is filed after the following sequence of events. The Owner filed the
Application on March 4" 2022. Although the Application was filed in March 2022, the
Application submitted was a prior version, last updated in 2017 and a misrepresentation of the
current applicable version of Section 656.113(a). Multiple advisory boards reviewed the
Application, including the Northwest Citizens Planning Advisory Committee (“NWCPAC”) and
the King/Soutel Advisory Board (“KSAB”). On April 4" 2022, the NWCPAC issued its
opposition to the approval of the Application. The KSAB however voted in favor of the approval
of the Application, largely based upon the outdated compulsory language in the Application.

On April 7, 2022, the Commission reviewed the Application and heard community input
and discussion at the Planning Commission Meeting (“First Meeting”). The First Meeting resulted
in a four (4) to three (3) vote in favor of approval of the Application, however fell short of the
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Legislative Services Division
May 11, 2022
Page 2

affirmative five (5) vote requirement. For that reason, the Application was again reviewed at the
April 21%, 2022, Planning Commission Meeting (“Second Meeting”). At that meeting, the
Planning Commission, in a five (5) to three (3) vote, voted in favor of approval of the Application.
Mr. Shabazz files this Appeal in response to the above.

A. The Application Misrepresents Section 656.133

The Application, submitted on March 4™, 2022, attached herein, pages 65-68 of the Appeal
Packet, includes a last updated date of January 10™, 2017. The Application date is significant
because the criteria language included in the Application was no longer applicable at the time of
Application submission. Particularly, the Application criteria requires that:

Section 656.11(a)1 through 5, Ordinance Code, provides that, with
respect to action upon Applications for Waivers, the Planning
Commission shall grant a waiver for minimum distance
requirements from a church or school for a liquor license, if there
exist one or more circumstances which negate the necessity for
compliance with the distance requirements.... (Emphasis added).

Despite the foregoing language in the Application, and used for the Planning Commission
and respective advisory board’s review, Section 656.133(a) actually requires that:

The Waiver for minimum distance requirements from a church or
school for a liquor license location may be granted if there exist one
or more circumstances which negate the necessity for compliance
with the distance requirements. ... (Emphasis added).

The significance of Liquor and Owner’s misrepresentation in the outdated Application
submittal is substantial. While pursuant to Section 656.133(a) the Planning Commission and
respective advisory board’s have the discretion to weigh their options in making a decision
on approval of an application, the outdated criteria as referenced in the Application does not
allow for that discretion. Instead, under the outdate criteria, the Planning Commission merely
acts as fact finder, bound to approve if any of the exempting criteria is met.

The foregoing misrepresentation was discussed at length in the First and Second Meetings
and referenced as largely to blame for KSAB’s recommendation to approve the Application, At
the Second Meeting, Ms. Cullins-Hopkins, referring to the KSAB, stated that “we were
bamboozled by the application we received that used the word ‘shall’ and not ‘may’. And that’s
the only reason why the advisory board recommended the passage. The community does not
want another liquor store.” (emphasis added) (Second Meeting Transcript p. 188). The Planning
Commission’s reliance on the outdated Application language, together with reliance on KSAB’s
recommendation, with an improper basis pursuant to the misrepresented ordinance code language,
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Legislative Services Division
May 11, 2022
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as such, renders the Final Order improper. The Planning Commission’s vote was taken based upon
a detrimentally flawed KSAB recommendation, rooted in the misrepresented language on the
outdated Application.

B. The Property is Within 500 feet of the Church in Violation of Section 656.805

Section 656.805(b) limits the distance for on and off premises consumption of alcohol,
beer, and/or wine, requiring that “[t]here shail not be less than 500 feet from an established school
or church for the off-premises consumption of alcoholic beverages, including beer and wine....”
Pursuant to Section 656.806, “distance shall be measured by following a straight line from the
nearest point of the building or portion of the building used as part of the proposed location to the
nearest point of the grounds used as part of the church, school facilities, or adult entertainment
facility.” (emphasis added).

While there was much discussion regarding the measurement from the Church grounds to
the proposed Liquors store, the language is clear. Attorney Harden, on behalf of the Owner and
Liquors compared the measurement here to an opinion written by Fred Franklin in which the court
held that “it’s the opinion of this office, that mere ownership of property of that church is not
sufficient to render vacant property grounds as used by the established church.” At the Second
Meeting, Mr. Harden made a bold claim, stating that “the facts in that case were similar. That
particular church had 52 acres between the facility and the church. And they claimed that
whole 32 acres.” (Second Meeting Transcript p. 239-240). Moreover, Mr. Harden defined
“grounds” through the same opinion as “an area of land designated for a particular purpose, the
land surrounding or forming part of the building.” (Second Meeting Transcript p. 239).

Clearly the case upon which the Owners and Liquors relies is distinguishable from the facts
in this case. A 52-acre unused parcel is hardly analogous to the Church grounds in this action. Here
the Church grounds are directly attached and extend outward from the Church building itself. Most
importantly, the use of the Church grounds, extending through its legal property perimeter, is set
aside for a specific purpose. The Church regularly holds organized church activity on the grounds
adjacent to the Property, such as youth events, family events, and even church services throughout
the year. As a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, the grounds have become an even more integral
part of the Church. There is no doubt that this land does not serve as a mere buffer, but is for the
regular use of the Church and its members in furtherance of their mission in the community.

The next distinction is the starting point of measurement from the Property. Under Section
656.806, as referenced above, measurement requires a “straight line from the nearest point of the
building....” Here, there is a distance of 401 feet between the Property and the Church grounds,
used regularly for worship and youth activities. Therefore, under Sections 656.805(b) and 656.806,
the Property is within 500 feet of the Church and approval of the Application is improper.
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C. The Prospective Liguors Store will be Directly Visible from the Church

In the Report of the Planning and Development Department Application for Waiver of
Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor License WLD-22-13, (the “Report™), the Planning
Commission answered that the “front door of the license location is not visible from the Greater
New Hope Missionary Baptist Church.... The Zoning Code requires the measurement be from the
proposed business to the nearest property line of the church. However, the nearest church
property is an undeveloped grassy knoll.... Additionally, to drive or walk to the license location is
a distance of 1,000 feet via Soutel Drive then along New Kings Road.”

The foregoing language is littered with errors of fact and application of the zoning code.
First and foremost, as referenced throughout the First and Second Meeting transcripts, attached
maps, and this Appeal, the church appurtenant to the Property is Friendship Missionary Baptist
Church, not Greater New Hope Missionary Baptist Church. Moreover, looking at Section 656.806,
and even the language as cited from the Report, the visible line of site is to follow the line of
measurement as laid out in detail in Section C of this Appeal above. With that being said, it is not
from the front door, nor to the actual church building, but, instead, whether the Property, where
the alcoholic beverages are sold is visible from the Church grounds, which is clearly the case here.
The sale and consumption of alcohol is by nature not limited to the front door of a liquor store
building but instead extends throughout the premises.

D. Prior Planning Commission Precedent, Final Orders WLD-12-05, WLD-19-13, and
WIL.D-19-24 are in Favor of Denial of the Application

In the WLD-19-13 Report (attached herein as Appeal Exhibit “A”), denying an application
requesting a reduction from 500 feet to 400 feet from a church for a proposed liquor store, nearly
identical to this action, the Staff recommended that “Planning Commission uphold the precedent
previously established with WLD-12-05 and promote more transitional and neighborhood-
friendly uses that will complement the abutting residential properties....” (emphasis added).
The Staff made this recommendation to deny, adopted in the Planning Commission’s final order,
despite a finding that the proposed liquor store would not be directly visible from the church. While
M. Shabazz disagrees that the Property is not directly visible from the Church, pursuant to WLD-
19-13, this should have no determinative value on the decision for approval of the Application.

Moreover, in the WLD-19-13 Report, the Staff recognized a “similar liquor location
directly across the street from the subject property....” but ultimately determined that this finding
was in favor of denial, not approval, stating that “granting the proposed waiver at this location will
unduly promote a saturation of liquor license locations within the Moncrief commercial node and
further exacerbate intensive commercial uses that conflict with the 29" and Chase Neighborhood
Action Plan.” Here, in the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Plan, 2017 Update,
one of the strategic objectives, in response to the high rate of crime incidence in the area is to

Phone: {904) 822-8001 | 4655 Salisbury Road, Suite 200, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | www.cobbgonzalez.com

On File
Page 7 of 328



Legislative Services Division
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“support innovative team policing and explore other avenues to leverage resources to creatively
address these issues.” In fact, the KingSoutel Crossing Community Redevelopment Plan, 2017
Update, dedicates numerous pages to Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design. Surely
an additional liquor store cannot be aligned with this objective of the community.

In addition to the WLD-19-13 Report, the WLD-19-24 Report (attached herein as Appeal
Exhibit “B”), denying an application requesting a reduction from 500 feet to 150 feet from a church
for a proposed liquor store, the Staff stated that the “proposed waiver of liquor distance will not
promote economic viability in the... neighborhood.” The Final Order shouid be denied in line with
the foregoing final orders.

E. The Detriment to the Community Outweighs the Benefit in Favor of Approval of the
Application

Under the current version of Section 656.133(a), the Commission did have, and now under
Sections 656.133(a) and 656.140, the City Council Committee does have, the benefit of discretion
in its decision to reverse or remand the Final Order, With this discretion, the Planning Commission
was able to weigh the detriment to the community against the benefit of the approval of the
Application. From a cursory review of the First and Second Meeting transcripts, the support in the
community against the approval of the Application is significant, with nearly sixty (60) initjal
statements made at the hearing and one hundred and sixty (160) signatures on the petition against
the approval. The issue has been one riddled with news coverage and an ongoing stream of concern
and outery from the affected community, of which Mr. Shabazz is a member.

The Crime Data, (attached herein as Appeal Exhibit “C”) from November 129, 2021
through the current date, a period of merely six (6) months, shows thirteen significant crimes,
including, but not limited to, a murder and numerous armed burglaries and robberies with a deadly
weapon. The Property is clearly a high crime area, that will only be exasperated by the approval
of the improper Application as discussed at length above.

Moreover, the community expressed its growing distress regarding the close proximity to
not only S.A. Hull Elementary School but also to the school bus stop located across the street from
the Property. Numerous speakers voiced their concern for the adverse effect of the approval upon
elementary age children within the community. Particularly, Warren Jones stated in the First
Meeting, regarding having a liquor store open during school and bus hours, that it was “a major
concern for us, having kids wait there in the morning and — to catch a bus and looking at a liquor
store.” (First Meeting Transcript p. 60). Another speaker, Dana Kriznar, the deputy superintendent
of Duval County Public Schools, stated that “[t]he students will have to walk down Soutel on the
same side of the street as the liquor store because the crosswalk....” (First Meeting Transcript p.
69). The benefit to the elementary age children within the community as a result of denial of the
Application, coupled together with the aforementioned community concerns, such as crime rates
within the neighborhood, and overall community support is in favor of reversal of the Final Order.

Phone: (904) 822-8001 | 4655 Salisbury Road, Suite 200, Jacksonville, FL 32256 | www.cobbgonzalez.com

On File
Page 8 of 328



Legislative Services Division
May 11, 2022
Page 6

Therefore, pursuant to the foregoing reasons, reversal, and in the alternative remand, of the Final

Order is proper.

On behalf of our client, we thank you for the time and attention you give to this serious
matter. Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned if we may be of further assistance.

Very Respectfully,

[

Jdgsica A. Cappock

JAC
Enclosures:

Appeal Exhibits “A” - “C”
Notice of Appeal
Appeal Packet

cc: Clients (via email)
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' BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

APPLICATION NO: WLD-19-13

IN RE: The Application for Waiver of Minimum
Distunce Regquirements lor Liquor License Location of

BANNER LIQUOR, INC.

ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR ZONING WAIVER
OF MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS

FOR LIQUOR LICENSE LOCATION WLD-19-13

This matter came to be heard upon the Application for Waiver of Minimum Distance
Requirements for Liquor License Location WLD-19-13 filed by the Malih Properties, LLC, the
owner of certain real property located at 4250 Moncrief Road, on behalf of Banner Liguor, Inc.,
seeking a4 waiver to reduce the required minimum distance between a liquor license location to a
church or school from 500 feet to 400 feet in the CCG-2 Zoning District.

Having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the
public hearing on May 23, 2019, including the Report of the Planning and Decvelopment
Department on Application WLD-19-13 and all attachments thereto (“Staff Report™), a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit “A*, the Planning Commission of the City of Jacksonville hereby
adopts and incorporates herein the recommendations of the Stafl Report, and,

FINDS AND DETERMINES:

l. That the applicant has complied with all application requirements set forth in
Section 656,133 of the Zoning Code.

2. That the land which is the subject of applicmion WLD-19-13 is owned by Lhe
Malih Properties, LLC. A copy of the legal description of the subject property is
attuched as part of the Exhibit *A™ and incorporated herein by reference.

3. That substantial competent evidence fails to demonstrate that the application

WLD-19-13 mees, to the extent applicable, the standards and criteria set forth in
Section 636.133(a) of the Zoning Code.

NOW THEREFORE, it is ORDERED by the Planning Commission:

l. Application for Waiver of Minimurma Distance Requirements {or Liquor License
Location WLD-19-13 is hereby DENIED.

Execated this 23rd day of May, 2019,
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Nicole Sunzosti Padgett
Chairman, Planning Commission
FORM APPROVED:

Daise N K ﬂd&%ﬂz /(Q/&K

P.ugc Hoﬁf)s Johnston™ n Motes
Assistant General Counsel Secretary, Plunning Commission
Copies to:

Zach Mikler, Esquire

301 Riverside Avenue, Suite 901
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Agent

Malih Properties, LLC

11399 Glen Laurel Oaks Circle
Jacksonville, FL 32257

Ohwner

NOTICE: This Order does not become final until the expiration of
the twenty-one (21) day appeal period provided in the Zoning Code,

GC-#1283901 - 1 -Order_on, WLD-19-13_13_5-23-19 doex
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WLD-19-13
BEL

REPORT OF THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS

FOR LIQUOR LICENSE LOCATION WLD-19-13

MAY 23, 2019

Location: 4250 Moncrief Road

Real Estate Number: 085106-0000

Waiver Sought: Reduce required minimum distance between a
liquor license location to a church/school from 500
feet to 400 feet

Current Zoning District: Commercial Community General-2 (CCG-2)

Current Land Use Category: Community General Commercial (CGC)

Planning District: Urban Core, District 1

% Agent: Zach Miller, Esq,

501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 901
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Owner: Malih Properties, LLC
11399 Glen Laurel Oaks Circle
Jacksonville, Florida 32257

Staff Recommendation: DENY

GENERAL INFORNMATION

Application or Waiver of Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor License Location WLD-
19-13 seeks to reduce the required minimum distance between an existing alcohol package sales
store and the Harmony Missionary Baptist Church from 500 feet to 400 feet. The agent indicates
the existing liquor store at 4220 Moncrief Road will relocate to 4250 Moncrief Road if the
application is approved.

In 2018, a waiver of liquor distance was applied for on the same address. The applicant later
withdrew the application.

'%&
s

Exhibit A
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A waiver of liquor distance was applied for in March 2016 for 4220 Moncrief Road. The Current
Planning Division was not in support, however the Planning Commission granted the waiver
with the following conditions,

o The package store shall not be open for business before 12:00 noon on Sundays.

» A six foot tall, 95% opaque fence shall be constructed along the southemn property line.

It does not appear the establishment opened for business.

The property is located along a commercial corridor within the boundaries of the 29th and
Chase Neighborhood Action Plan (NAP) area. In conjunction with other uses typically found
in CCG-2, the intensity of a proposed liquor store raises an immediate conflict with the overall
goals of the NAP and its pursuit of “viable revitalization strategies for the community” and
“providing retail and neighborhood services that invest in the community.”

The Plan pointed to the fact that a majority of Moncrief Road is zoned Commercial Community
General-2 (CCG-2), the most intensive commercial zoning district and recommended zoning
changes for the Moncrief Road corridor. CCG-2 is appropriate along arterial roadways, however
Moncrief Road is a collector roadway and the appropriate zoning is Commercial Neighborhood
(CN) or Commercial Community General-1 (CCG-1). The Therefore, the proposed waiver is
inconsistent with the 29th and Chase Neighborhood Action Plan because it will permit the
commercial intensification and sale of alcohol less than 500 feet from a church, which inherently
conflicts with the economic goals and objectives outlined in the NAP.

DEFINITION

According to Section 656.1601 of the Zoning Code, the term ivaiver means a relaxation of the
Zoning Code minimum distance requirements for liquor license lacations, pursuant to Section
656.805 of the Zoning Code, and for minimum street frontage, pursuant to Section 656.407 of
the Zoning Code. Waivers are authorized to be granted by the Planning Commission pursuant to
the criteria set forth in Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code.

STANDARDS, CRITERIA AND FINDINGS

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver of minimum distance
requirements for liquor license location may be granted if the Planning Commission makes a
positive finding based on substantial, competent evidence that the application meets one or more
of the following criteria:

1) Is the commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use of a lesser
intensity than the commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use which
previously existed; e.g., there has been a reduction in the number of seats or square
Jfootage or type of license?

On File
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WLD-19-13
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No. The location will operate at a higher intensity than the previous uses, which was a restaurant,
The applicant wishes to intensify the use to a commercial establishment with a 4COP (beer, wine
and distilled liquor consumed on premises) license.

Given the current saturation of liquor licenses within the vicinity (4211 Moncrief Road —
convenience store with 2COP; 4220 Moncrief Road - internet café with 4COP), Staff
recommends Planning Commission uphold the precedent previously established with WLD-12-
05 and promote more transitional and neighborhood-friendly uses that will complement the
abutting residential properties situated along the periphery of Moncrief Road.

2) Is the alcoholic beverage use designed to be an integral part of a mixed planned unit
development?

No. The surrounding neighborhoed was platted as a single-family subdivision (Moncref
Heights) in 1912. Some iots along Moncrief were subsequently subjected to commercial
development without regard to protection of the surrounding residential character and are
currently designated CCG-2. The sale of alcoholic beverages at this location is not designed to be
an integral part of a mixed Planned Unit Development. Additionally, the site abuts single-family
residences and lacks the uncomplimentary landscape buffer provisions of Part 12.

3) Is the alcoholic beverage use to be located within a shopping center with an aggregate
gross leasable area of 50,000 square feet or more, inclusive of all out parcels, and meets
the definition of a Restaurant as defined in Section 656.805?

No. While the proposed alcoholic beverage use will be located within a shopping center, the
aggregate gross leasable area of that shopping center is less than 50,000 square feet and the
alcoholic beverage use will not be part of a bona fide restaurant.

4) Is the alcoholic beverage use directly visible along the line of measurement defined in
5.656.806 and physically separated firom a church or school, thereby negating the
distance requirement as a result of the extra travel time?

Yes. The proposed will be physically separated by other building structures and will not be
directly visible along the line of measurement.

No, the alcoholic beverage use is not directly visible from the church noted in the attached liquor
distance survey.

3) Are there are other existing liquor license locations of a similar nature in the
immediate vicinity of the proposed location; provided, however, that no waiver shall be
granted pursuant to this criterion if the proposed liquor license location is closer to the
church or school than other existing locations?

Yes. There is a similar liquor license location directly across the street from the subject property
at 4211 Moncrief Road (WLD-12-05). Known as “M & A Foodmart,” the store currently holds a
2APS (beer and wine package sales) but has also requested a license change to 4COP with
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TN
WLD-12-05—which was denied by Planning Commission because it is located closer to a N
church. Moreover, granting the proposed waiver at this location will unduly promote a saturation
of liquor license locations within the Moncrief commercial node and further exacerbate intensive
commercial uses that conflict with the 29th and Chase Neighborhood Action Plan.

No, there are no other existing liquor license locations of a similar nature in the immediate
vicinity of the proposed location.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Upon visual inspection of the subject property May 10, 2019, the Planning and Development
Department staff observed that the required Notice of Public Hearing signs were posted.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, it is the recommendation of the Planning and Development Department
that Application for Waiver of Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor License Location
WLD-19-13 be DENEID.

-
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4250 Moncrief Road, proposed Ioation of liquorstore

r
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View of 4220 Moncrief Road. Waiver, WLD-IGOI was approved.
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WLD-19-13
Page 6

e

Aerial view of subject property
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WLD-19-13

N

Page 7
N\
'\\ RLD-60
JBRAST W
R, \\
CCG-2
5{ o
RLD-60
/ ND 5T w

REQUEST SOUGHT:

REDUCE REQUIRED MINIMUM
DISTANCE BETWEEN LIQUGOR
LICENSE LOCATION AND
CHURCH OR SCHOOL FROM 0 30 60 120
§00 FEET TO 400 FEET -:—Feet
COUNCIL DISTRKCT:
8
APPLICATION NUMBER EXHIBIT 2
WLD-19-13 PAGE 1 OF 1
On File
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Date SubmittedZ/

_24-14

Date Filed: 4-2?_/?

Application Number:
¢/

D19 -13

Public Hearing: p‘;\ Q%\‘ 1

Application for Waiver of Minimum Distance

Requirements for Liquor License Location
City of Jacksonville, Florida
Planning and Development Department

Piease type or print in ink, Instructions regarding the completion and submittal of this application are
located at the end of this form. For additional information, please contact the Planning and

Development Department at {904} 255-7865,

For Official Use Only

Cucrent Zoning District: C Q'Q 2.

Current Land Use Category:

CGC.

Council District:

Planning District: ‘

Previous Zoning Applications Filed {provide application numbers):

\?,/"

WD-18-27

Applicable Sectlon of Ordinance Code:

(50 .805 (L)

Notice of Violation{s):

Gty durk, Folwer Tupood et o Ternscs Cromolry -
Overlay:

Number of Signs to Post: .-2

—

Amaount of Fea: / 53 2 i é0] Zoning Asst. Initials:
4

PROPERTY INFORMATION

1. Complete Property Address:
4250 Moncrief Road

2. Real Estate Number:
085106 0000

3. Land Area [Acres):
0.25

4. Date Lot was Recorded:
10/30/18

5. Property Located Between Streets:

33rd and 32nd Street West

6, Utility Services Provider:

Well /septic [X |

City Water / City Sewer

7. Waiver Sought:

Reduce Required Minimum Distance between liguor license location and church or school from

500 feet to 400 feet.

8. In whose name will the Waiver be granted?

Banner Liguor, inc.

PLANNING AND DEYELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 300 lacksonville, FLL 32202 Phone: %04 2557800  Fox: 904.235.7884

iast update: 1/10/17

Pagelof4

www Loj.fet
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OWNER’S INFORMATION (please attach separate sheet if more than one owner)

11399 Glen Laurel Gaks Circle
Jacksonville, Florida 32257

9. Name: 10. E-mail;
Malih Properties, LLC zach_miller@bellsouth.net
11. Address (including city, state, zip): 12. Preferred Telephone:

904-396-5731

APPLICANT’S INFORMATION (if different from owner)

13. Name: 14. E-mail:
15. Address (including city, state, zip): 16. Prefarrad Tetephone:
CRITERIA

Section 656,101{l), Ordinance Code, defines a waiver as "“a relaxation of the Zoning Code minimum
distance requirements for liquor license locations, pursuant to Section £56.805, Ordinance Code.”

Section 656.133(a)1 through 5, Ordinance Code, provides that, with respect to action upon Applications

L

for Waivers, the Planning Commissian shall grant a waiver for minimum distance requirements from a
church or school for a liquor license location, if there exist ane or more circumstances which negate the
necessity for compliance with the distance requirements, included but not limitad to the following:

The commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use is of a lesser intensity
than the commercial activity ossociated with the alcoholic beverage use which previously
existed; e.g., there has been a reduction in the number of seats or square footage or type of
license;

The olcoholic beverage use is designed to be on integral part of a mixed planned unit
development;

The ulcoholic beverage use is located within g shopping center with an aggregate gross
leasable area of 50,000 square feet or more, inclusive of alf autparcels, and meets the
definition of a bona-fide restaurant os defined in Section 656.805(c);

The alcoholic beverage use is nat directly visible along the line of measurement defined in
Section 656.806 and is physically separated from the church or school, thereby negating the
distance requirement as a result of the extra travel time; or

There are ather existing liquor license locations of a similar noture in the immediote vicinity
of the proposed lacation; provided however, that no waiver shail be granted pursuant to this
criterion if the proposed liguor license location is closer to the church or school than other
existing locations.

Page 20f 4

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

214 N. Hogan Street, Svite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phene: 9042557800 Fax: 904 2557884 www.coj.net
last update 1/10/17
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| 17. Given the above definition of a "waiver” and the aforementioned criteria by which the request will
be reviewed against, please describe the reason that the waiver is being sought. Provide as much
Information as you can; you may attach a separate sheet if necessary. Please note that failure by the

applicant to adequately substantiate the need for the request and to meet the criteria set farth may
result in a denial.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

ATTACHMENTS

The following attachments must accompany each copy of the application.

[)ZI Survey

Site Plan - two {2) copies on 8 '3 x 11 and two (2) copies on 11 x 17 or larger

Property Ownership Affidavit (Exhibit A}

Agent Authorization if application is made by any person other than the property owner (Exhibit B)
IZI Legal Description — may be written as either lot and block, or metes and bounds (Exhibit 1)

Proof of property ewnership - may be print-out of property appraiser record card if individual
owner, http://apps.coj.net/pao_propertySearch/Basic/Search.aspx, or print-out of entry from the
Florida Department of State Division of Corporations if a corporate owner,

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inguiry/CorparationSearch/ByName.

Page 3of4

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
214 N, Hogan Swieet, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904 2557800  Fax: 904.235.7884

last update 1/10/17
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FILING FEES
*Applications filed to correct existing zoning violations are subject to a double fee,

Base Fee Public Notices Advertisement
Non-residential Districts: $§1,173.00 $7.00 per Addressee Billed directly to cwner/agent
AUTHORIZATION

Please review your application. No application will be accepted until all of the requested information has
been supplied and the required fee has been paid. The acceptance of an application as being complete
does not guarantee its approval by the Planning Commission. The awner and/or authorized agent must
be present at the public hearing,

The required public natice signs must be posted on the property within five {5) working days after the
filing of this application, Sign{s} must remain posted and maintained until a final determination has been
made on the application.

| hereby certify that | have read and understand the information contained in this application, that | am
the owner or authorized agent for the owner with authority to make this application, and that all of the
infarmation contained in this application, including the attachments, is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge.

Owner(s) Applicant or Agent {if different than owner)
Print name: Print name: Zach Miller

al
Signature: Signature:__
Owner(s) *An agent guthorization letter is required if the
Print name: application s maode by any person other than the
Signature: property owner.
SUBMITTAL

This application must be typed or printed in ink and submitted along with three (3} coples for a total of
four (4) applications. Each applicatlon must include all required attachments.

Submit applications to:

Planning and Development Department, Zoning Section
214 North Hogan Street, 2™ Floor

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 255-8300

Page 4 of 4

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
214 N, Hogan Strect, Suite 300 Jacksonville, FL 32202 Phone: 904.255.7800  Fax: 904.255.7884  www.cojnet
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The applicant is requesting a waiver of liquor distance from 500 feet to 400 feet in order to allow the
sale of liquor far off premises consumptian, as allowed by right under the CCG-2 zoning.

The applicant Is the same applicant {albeit a different entity) that was granted a waiver of liguor
distance from 500 feet to 310 feet for the property immediately to the south {4220 Moncrief Raad) by
WLD 16-01. (5ee Exhibit G). As to that application, the planning commission found competent
substantial evidence that 4220 Moncrief Road was not visible from the Harmony Baptist Church located
at 4110 Moncrief foad and thereby met the criteria for a waiver, See attached final order (Exhibit D) and
transcript from planning commission.{Exhibit E).

Like the property in WLD 16-01, the subject property in this application is also not visible from the
Harmany Missionary Baptist Church. As such, the subject property meets one of the criteria under
Section 656.133, Ordinance Code and the need for the distance is negated.

It should be noted that the subject property is within 500 feet of the property boundary of a school.
However, as shown on the liquor distance survey, this area Is not part of the "grounds" of the school,
which are more than 800 feet away.

it also should be noted that the Harmony Missionary Baptist Church is zoned CCG-2 and does not
hold church services during the times listed. (See Exhibit H),

The "29th and Chase" Neighborhood Action Plan is not ane of the listed criteria for evaluation of a
waiver of liquor distance application. However, "package store" is not listed as an undesirable use under
the NAP. Moreover, the NAP lists as one of its objectives as providing resources to buildings that, "would
like to improve the appearance of their buildings.” The NAP sets forth as a goal the improvement of
lighting and landscaping. (See Exhibit I). The NAP lists that one of the biggest problems in the area is
vacant lots and buildings. The subject property currently houses a vacant former restaurant. {See Exhibit
G). As part of this application, the applicant would condition approval upon the landscaping plan
attached.

Despite the majority of this section of Moncrief Road being zoned CCG-2, the nearest business which
sells liquor for off-premises consumption is located in a shopping center approximately .7 miles away
near Moncrief and 20th Street West. Max Lliquor near Moncrief Road, Edgewocod Avenue is
approximately 1.5 miles from the subject property and Moncrief Liquor and Launge (which has on
premises consumption) is approximately 1.1 miles from the subject property.
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EXHIBIT1

Legal Description

AFarcoFLot 1, Blogk 13, Regiut Nuviber2 of Ragdl Terruce, accerfiiy o plat fiwoe, eecoviled
in Rlst Boak-7, Page(s) 19, cryesst Pubiio Records; of Duvel County, i‘imda. Mao.gutofﬂnd
Grest; a3-closed by-Cliy- Ordinanoe-HB-232-40d 4 part: ahmawmsﬂm
55; Toonsliip 2 Somh, Rauge 26 Fxs, all being raore paxticalerly describod as folloss; Begin at
the Noztiwest oarser of Lot 1, thonce Bast alag fhw Norther)y tine wmmz.?ﬁ.ﬂwm
point. i the Westerty line of Macrief Roed,. 28 now. estabiiched, mmly along said
“Womterly Hiw of Monorlef Rosid 10212 Gt to @ piotnt #n the Rodbely Hid 0f West 3203 Strect
s now, osisbiished; thance Wantésly along the Nictaedy line of sald West-320d Sivest 117.05
feot to- aMMWMﬂM@Wm&adsﬁwmﬂmms
mmwmwmwwmwmw;wm;mm
W&M%MW#WiWM !ﬂoﬁam&am

- ot Begiming, . .. ..~ c—e it e e e e
.

-Pawi 136

Aputo!’LollyMl&RmanofWTmuwmpwmw
Bock 7 Page; 19-af o aueat Prblie Reconls-of Duval County; ks and more’

mnmnmnamsmmmwm o {mﬂlﬁﬂr@td-
mmmmﬁc&)mmmammwum isi); i thence Sorth
33*1924" Bast, a liwy ibe Went righit-ofwey e of Moncricf Rosd: “?'MMM '
37°2718" West 91.20 fest to tho point of cutveture of & cusve to the lefl, concive Bwﬂzw
and heviog 3 radius.of 10 fet sud'a centrel angle of 52°3638" m}mmm;mae
aoof sidourve 9 18 feet-said are nwwmbmnmmw
“West 886 faor to'the Pointof Teangent; thenoo Soutly 895606 Wost, G’I.?I MM'HBW#HM
of Lot 3; thenoe afong said Weat lisvs, Worth 00°32'36° West, 9.1 MNQAMW
Huo.of 33rd Strect;. thence Novth 29°56105” Enst a!mgﬁﬂud&linej%ﬂi Sook.1o the Bpict of

Bogimilog.

las! updata’ 1/10/17
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EXHIBIT A - Property Ownership Affidavit

Date: ,3/9'5// 9

City of Jacksonville

Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Street, Suite 300,
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Re: Property Owner Affidavit for the following site lacation:
H2So moncrief Rd. xux €L 322094

To Whom it May Concern:
[
ro {!fm \’\’
l E Yﬂﬂ{_Mﬂ L L—/ M alih ? hereby certify that I am the Owner of the property described in
Exhibit 1 in connection with f ling application{s} for _Panner’s Liquar Srete
submitted to the lacksonville Planning and Davelopment Department. Divdunte Woivdu fre Liuor

If Owner Is tndividual: If Qwner fs Corporate Entity:*

Frint Corporate Name:
Mall Rroper tiva Lo

By, W
Print Name; Print Name: E ¥ a d M 4 I, ],

f

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
Sworn to and subscribed and acknowledged before me this osh day of
Matin a'-!ﬂtlt“by h{{‘:‘é Malin , who is personally
known to me or \a%ﬁas produced O as identification and who
tack an oath.
ure of NOTARY PUBLIC}
{Printed name of NOTARY PgBLIC)
State of Florida at large.

My commission explra:w

Scanned with CagSganner
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Preparad by:

River City Tije, LLC
11512 Lake Mead Ave, Suica 80/
Jacksonville, Florida 32356

File Number: RC18.0645

\ DO
% abﬁ D‘Dbm General Warranty Deed

Made this December 20, 2018 A.D. By Atef Jabbsr and Fakhreddine Waouatl, 27607 Skyelake Cir, Wesley Chaped, Florida
33544, herinafier called the grantor, o Malih Properties, LLC, whose post office oddress is: 11399 GLEN LAUREL OAKS CIR,
Facksonville, Florida 32257, hereinafler called the grantee:

{Whenever used horein the lerm *granior® sod “grantee” facluz afl the parties ta /i sasdeument and the heirs, legal representatives amd ansigna of
Indlvidusls, and the succomort aad amsigns of corparaiions}

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for ond in consideration of the stm of Ten Dollars, (310.00) and other voluablc
censiderations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hercby grants, bargains, sclls, alicns, remises, releases, conveys and conlirms
unta the grantee, all that certain land situate fn Duval County, Flarida, viz:

A PART OF LOT |, BLOCK 13, REPLAT NO. 2 OF ROYAL TERRACE, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF. RECORDED
TN PLAT BOOK 7 PAGE 19, CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORINDA, ALSO, PART OF JIND
STREET, AS CLOSED BY CITY ORDINANCE BB-232 AND A PART OF THE CHARLES F, SIBBALD GRANT, SECTION
55. TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, ALL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN
AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT |, TIH{ENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAIND LOT 1, 76.29
FEET TO A POINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF MONCRIEF ROAD, AS NOW ESTABLISHED, TIIENCE SOUTHERLY
ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE OF MONCRIEF ROAD 102,12 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTHERLY LINE OF WEST
32ND STREET AS NOW ESTABLISHED; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG TIiE NORTIIERLY LINE OF SAID WEST 32ND
STREET )17.05 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHERLY PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1,
43.13 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, 38 FEET
TO A POINT; THENCE NCRTHERLY ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT | AND A PROLONGATION
THEREOF, 100 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT:

PARCEL 136

A PART OF LOT 1, BLOCK 13, REPLAT NUMBER 2 OF ROYAL TERRACE, AS SHHOWN ON PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 7, PAGE 19 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA AND MORE

- PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE SOUTHWEST INTERSECTION OF MONCRIEF ROAD
{AN 80 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY AS NOW EXISTS) AND 1JRD STREET (A 50 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY AS NOW EXISTS);
RUN THENCE SOUTH 33°1%'24" EAST, A LONG THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MONCRIEF ROAD 102.23 FEET
: THENCE NORTH 37*2718" WEST 91.20 FEET TO THE POINT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT,
CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 10 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 51%36'18";
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE 9.18 FEET SAID ARC IS SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
BEARING A DISTANCE OF NORTH 61"45'36" WEST 8,86 FEET TO THE POINT OF TANGENT; THENCE SOUTH
89°56'06™ WEST, 67.71 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT |; THENCE ALONG SAID WEST LINE, NORTH 00°31236"
WEST, 9.} FEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 33RD STREET, THENCE NORTH 89°56'06" EAST ALONG
SAID SOUTH LINE 75.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said property is not the homesiead of the Geantor(s) under the laws and constitution of the Statc of Florida in that neither Grantor(s) or any
members of the houschold of Grantor{s) reside thercon,

Pareel ID Number: 0805106-0000

Together with all lhclmmli.hcmd‘numu and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywisc sppertaining.

To Have and to Held, the same in fec simple forcver.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantes that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the

granior has good right and lawful suthority 1o sell and convey said |and; that the grantor hereby fully warrents the title to said Land and will
defend the same against the lawtul claims of oll persany whomsocver; and that said land is free of all encumbrances except taxes accruing

subsequent to Decernber 31, 2017.
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EXHIBIT B - Apent Autho lon Affidavit- Property Owner

pate:_3j2s5139

City of lacksonville

Planning and Development Department
214 North Hogan Strest, Suite 300,
Jacksonwille, Florida 32202

Re: Agent Authorization for tha following site location: Y2 Se ‘rr\mr.'ﬂf.ﬂa Rt'.l.
Tay L 32209

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby advised that the undersigned is the owner of the property described in Exhibit 1

attached herste. Said owner hereby authorizes and empowers Zgch. miller

to act as agent to file application(s) far
waiver of liquor distance for the above-refaranced property and in copnection with such

authorization to file such applications, papers, documents, requests and other matters necessary for

such requested change.

If Owner Is Individual: If Owner s Corporate Entity:*

Print Carporate Name:

_Malil, @rofenfees \\c,
By, By ..f:u_,//tpM

Print Name: Print Name:_EYael Malil,

STATE OF FLORIDA

COLINTY OF DUVAL

ZJ‘F\ Sworn f: and subscribed and acknowledged bafors me this 2™ day of [N lerti~
e Mein , who Is personally known to me or who has

pmduced ) as identification and who took an oath.

{Signature of NOTARY PUBLIC)

s e

—
{PFrinted name of NOTARY ﬁunucz

State of Florida at Large.

My commissian expires: T y= { QZ_Z
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Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company ' O
MALIH PROPERTIES, LLC

Elling Informatien

Document Numbar £18000222956
FEUEIN Numbar APPLIED FOR
Date Filad 00/1912018
Effective Data 091972018
State FL

Status ACTIVE
Principal Afdress

11389 GLEN LAUREL OAKS CIR
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257

Maliing Address

11399 GLEN LAUREL OAKS CIR
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257
Bagistarad Agant Name & Address

ISAAC, BRETT

2151 UNIVERSITY BLVD S
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

Aighorized Pecsonis) Detall
Name & Addruss

Tile AMBR D

MALIH, EYAD
11339 GLEN LAUREL OAKS CIR
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257

annual Reports

Repott Year Flied Dats
2019 032172019
Documant images

(AZIZNIS =ANNUALBEPORT  FESEIVaew Wrwge tn POV formed 1213
9941872018 - Florida Limited Liatay [, View image In POF formad .7 7|

hitd Hsearth :unblx.nrg}lnquiryrCor;nu:aiiunSear:h,fSearchﬂesuS e %208 Hy ENameOrder s MALIHPROPERTIES % 20L 180002 228560 7819 10 AN
Page 20t 2
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Flerida Profil Corporation

BANNER'S LIQUOR, INC

Detail by Entity Name

Elilng Intormmation
Documont Number P18000073381
FEI/EIN Number APPLIED FOR
Data Flled 0971972018
Effactive Date 0971972018
State FL
Status ACTVE
Bring)pat Addmss
11399 GLEN LAUREL OAKS CIR
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257
Malling Addrass
11399 GLEN LAUREL QAKS CIR
JACKSONWVILLE, FL 32257
Bagisigred Agant Mame & Address
ISAAC, BRETT
2151 UNIVERSITY BLVD §
JACKSONVILLE, F(, 32216
QfficorDiroctor Qotall
Name & Address

Title P
MALIH, EYAD
11398 GLEN LAUREL OAKS CIR

JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32257

Annual Reports

Report Year Flted Date
2019 0322172019
Dosumapt imagas

DARROM - Donestc Pro

QA0S — ABMIAL REPGRT  Vicw imisgs In POF tonmal
7" Vigw Image in POF famal

-
j'

mip:fisearzh sunbiz orgftoquizyiCorparananSearchiSearchRasull 20bquerBlisitiameOrdee AAHHERS] IMUOR" 20P1AN0N0O7D SR1D 12610 91t ab

Bage Dot 0
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MAP SHOWING SPECIFIC PURPOSE SURVEY
FOR A LIQUOR LICENSE

CERTIRICATION: m:mmmmmrneuawnm SIEEDB\’IHESTATEUMDANATMWINGMSPREP
svuummmmwm AMCE CODE, THAT ALL LOCATIONS OF SCHOOLS, CHURCHED, AND ADULT ENTERTAIMMENT FAOLIVES
FIFTEEH HUNORED {1500 mummmmarmmmmmmummmzmmm OF SECTION
smos.m\uummcz THE BEST OF WY KNOWLEDCE
-

CHARLES L STAMNG FLORDA CENTIFICATE WO. 4578

CERTIFED TO: G| A PHLLF RADOUPH ACKDEUES
AZS0 MONCAEF DAD [cl OF TECHNOLOGY Jas'
EYAD  MALIH (Al 157 COLFAR BLYD
SURVEYORS NOTE: %ﬂr&ﬂﬂ? ;,;- . 57 PRECIOUS GLEXSNGS 475
REVISED 02—-26-2019 10 ADD 4578 UneRST RaAD (B} iorr anenes oo

DISTANCE YO BARKING LOT AT
A PHILLIP RANDOLPH e — — —
ACADEMIES OF TECHNOLIGIES,
PER REQUEST BY EYAD MALM.
{JOB MO. 7365G) THE DATE
OF THIS SURVEY REMAINS

e
0g—-27-~2013. 'q%
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™~
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DIRECT SUPERVISION AND MEETS THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL } {080 = O Xt REAM - EEE R mmmmm
STAMDARDS FOR LAND SURVEYING PURSUANT TO CHAPTER SJ-17.050 %:m . mﬁu"&%ﬁ“
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MAP SHOWING BOUNDARY
SURVEY OF

POGRAPHIC

O VEST 33rd STREET
(57 Njw)

o TaHTE —_
e e e T e o BT 204D e dedoinipiabnlaiebb bk - (DISOPRTEN AS PROVDLT)
o . -
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WLD 16-01
FINAL
ORDER
EXHIBIT D
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BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

APPLICATION NO: WLD-16-01

IN RE: The Application for Waiver of Minimum
Distance Requirements for Liquor License Location of

H AND E BROTHERS, LLC
R APPLICATI FOR ZONING WAIVER
OF MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS
F R 1L1C E TION -16-01 WT ;8] NS

This matter came to be heard upon the Application for Waiver of Minimum Distance
Requirements for Liquor License Location WLD-16-01 filed by George Safar, the owners of
certain real property located at 4220 Moncrief Roed, on behalf of H and E Brothers, LLC,
secking a waiver to reduce the required minimum distance between the subject propesty and a
church ar school from 500 feet to 310 feet in the CCG-2 Zoning District.

Having duly considered both the testimonial and documentary evidence presented at the
public hearing on March 17, 2016, including the Report of the Planning end Development
Department on Application WLD-16-01 and all attachments thereto (“Staff Report™), a copy of
which is attached as Exhibit “A”, the Planning Commission of the City of Jacksonville hereby
adopts and incorporates herein the recommendations of the Staff Report, and,

FINDS AND DETERMINES:

. That the applicant has complied with all application requirements set forth in
Section 656,133 of the Zoning Code.

2. That substantial competent evidence demonstrates that the application WLD-16-
01 meets, to the extent applicable, the standards and criteria set forth in Section
656.133(g) of the Zoning Code,

3. The land to which this weiver is granted is owned by George Safar. A copy of

the legal description of the subject property is attached as part of Exhibit “A™
and incorporated by reference herein.

NOW THEREFORE, it is ORDERED by the Planning Commission:

IR A Waiver of Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor License Location
WLD-15-18 is hereby granied to H and E Brothers, LLC, thereby reducing the
required minimum distance between the subject property and & church or school
from 500 feet to 310 feet in the CCG21 Zoning District. The request is for the
package sales of beer and wine for offsite consumption.

2 In conformity with state licensing requirements, the waiver hereby granied shall
be personal to H and E Brothers, LLC, the license applicant/holder, non-
transferable, and shall act run with the land as provided by Section 656.136(c) of
the Zoning Code.
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The waiver granted herein is subject to the following conditions:

{a) The package store shall not be open for business before 12:00 noon on
Sundays; and

(b) A six foot tall 95% apaque fence shall be constructed along the southem
property line,

Failure to exercise the waiver herein granted by commencement of the use or
action herein approved within one (1) year of the effective date of this order shall
render this waiver invalid and all rights arising hereunder shall te